　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　1
Quality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageFA3687VFA3687VFA3687VFA3687V
FUJI Power Supply Control IC
FA3687V
Application Note
May –2001
Fuji Electric Co., Ltd.
Matsumoto Factory

Open loop gain AVO 70 dB
Unity gain bandwidth fT 1.5 MHz
Output current (sink) ISIFB VFB1=0.5V,VIN1-=VREG
VFB2=0.5V,VIN2-=VREG,VIN2+=1V
2.3 3.5 4.7 mA
Output current (source) ISOFB VFB1=VREG-0.5V,VIN1-=0V
VFB2=VREG-0.5V,VIN2-=0V,VIN2+=1V
-360 -270 -180 μA
* 3: The FB1 voltage is measured under the condition that IN1- pin and FB1 pin are shorted. The input offset voltage of
the error amplifier is included.
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　8
Quality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageFA3687VFA3687VFA3687VFA3687V
(4) Soft start section (CS1・CS2 pin)
Item Symbol Test condition MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit
VCS1D0N Duty cycle=0%, VFB1=1.4V 0.82 Ｖ
VCS1D20N Duty cycle =20%, VFB1=1.4V 0.89 0.925 0.96 Ｖ
VCS1D80N Duty cycle =80%, VFB1=1.4V 1.25 1.285 1.32 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (CS1)
(Driving Nch-MOSFET)
VCS1D100N Duty cycle =100%, VFB1=1.4V 1.38 Ｖ
VCS1D0P Duty cycle =0%, VFB1=1.4V 0.82 Ｖ
VCS1D20P Duty cycle =20%, VFB1=1.4V 0.90 0.935 0.97 Ｖ
VCS1D80P Duty cycle =80%, VFB1=1.4V 1.26 1.295 1.33 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (CS1)
(Driving Pch-MOSFET)
VCS1D100P Duty cycle =100%, VFB1=1.4V 1.38 Ｖ
VCS2D0N Duty cycle =0%, VFB2=0.7V 1.33 Ｖ
VCS2D20N Duty cycle =20%, VFB2=0.7V 1.21 1.245 1.28 Ｖ
VCS2D80N Duty cycle =80%, VFB2=0.7V 0.85 0.885 0.92 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (CS2)
(Driving Nch-MOSFET)
VCS2D100N Duty cycle =100%, VFB2=0.7V 0.80 Ｖ
VCS2D0P Duty cycle =0%, VFB2=0.7V 1.33 Ｖ
VCS2D20P Duty cycle =20%, VFB2=0.7V 1.20 1.235 1.27 Ｖ
VCS2D80P Duty cycle =80%, VFB2=0.7V 0.84 0.875 0.91 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (CS2)
(Driving Pch-MOSFET)
VCS2D100P Duty cycle =100%, VFB2=0.7V 0.80 Ｖ
 (5) Pulse width modulation (PWM) section (FB1・FB2 pin)
Item Symbol Test condition MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit
VFB1D0N Duty cycle =0%, VCS1=VREG 0.82 Ｖ
VFB1D20N Duty cycle =20%, VCS1=VREG 0.925 Ｖ
VFB1D80N Duty cycle =80%, VCS1=VREG 1.285 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (FB1)
(Driving Nch-MOSFET)
VFB1D100N Duty cycle =100%, VCS1=VREG 1.38 Ｖ
VFB1D0P Duty cycle =0%, VCS1=VREG 0.82 Ｖ
VFB1D20P Duty cycle =20%, VCS1=VREG 0.935 Ｖ
VFB1D80P Duty cycle =80%, VCS1=VREG 1.295 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (FB1)
(Driving Pch-MOSFET)
VFB1D100P Duty cycle =100%, VCS1=VREG 1.38 Ｖ
VFB2D0N Duty cycle =0%, VCS2=0V 1.33 Ｖ
VFB2D20N Duty cycle =20%, VCS2=0V 1.245 Ｖ
VFB2D80N Duty cycle =80%, VCS2=0V 0.885 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (FB2)
(Driving Nch-MOSFET)
VFB2D100N Duty cycle =100%, VCS2=0V 0.80 Ｖ
VFB2D0P Duty cycle =0%, VCS2=0V 1.33 Ｖ
VFB2D20P Duty cycle =20%, VCS2=0V 1.235 Ｖ
VFB2D80P Duty cycle =80%, VCS2=0V 0.875 Ｖ
Threshold voltage (FB2)
(Driving Pch-MOSFET)
VFB2D100P Duty cycle =100%, VCS2=0V 0.80 Ｖ
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　9
Quality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageQuality is our messageFA3687VFA3687VFA3687VFA3687V
(6) Timer latch protection section (CP pin)
Item Symbol Test condition MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit